
Work Zone Safety Task Force Charter 
Status ‐ ACTIVE 
Context 
The WisDOT Biennial Budget Safety Task Force, comprised of transportation engineers, law enforcement, behavioral highway safety representatives, planners, and analysts from public and private agencies was charged with working together to 
explore programmatic and multi‐disciplinary safety initiatives that lead to a reduction in crashes, serious injury, and fatalities on Wisconsin roadways and that improve safety across all modes of transportation. The task force met a total of eight times 
over the months of February 2022 and March 2022 to review current department safety efforts and develop recommendations. 

The 2023‐2025 Biennial Budget Safety Task Force recommendations included a variety of ideas, one of which was forming a work zone safety task force to engage the department and industry to make work zones safer for the traveling public and 
workers. On average, there are approximately 2,600 work zone crashes a year with an average of 342 resulting in serious injury and 11 resulting in a fatality. 

Objectives 
The purpose of the Work Zone Safety Task Force will be to discuss work zone safety and develop ideas on how the department can reduce crashes in work zones. This can be done through the utilization of new technologies, revised policies, and 
standards, as well as educating drivers. 
The objectives of the Work Zone Safety Task Force will be to: 

• Review current standards and policies, make updates as needed 
• Research and pilot new innovative technologies 
• Promote work zone safety statewide 

Member Responsibilities 
Selected members of the Work Zone Safety Task Force will: 

• Attend task force meetings 
• Participate in discussions and provide comments/feedback 
• Provide safety concerns in work zones 
• Provide ideas to improve work zone safety 
• Review all documents drafted by the task force 
• Attend sub‐task force meetings 

Members 
The Work Zone Safety Task Force will be comprised of individuals representing a functional cross section of the work zone industry in Wisconsin. Members may be replaced on the task force membership if they leave their position or are unable to 
fulfill the duties of a task force member. 

Members are listed below. 
Schedule 
The Work Zone Safety Task Force will meet three times a year. 

• The meetings will be a hybrid of in‐person and virtual: 
o In‐Person: WisDOT Headquarters (Madison Yards Way), Madison 
o Virtually: Microsoft TEAMs 

• Sub‐Task Force Meetings will all be held virtually via TEAMs 

Ground Rules 
The Work Zone Safety Task Force will be conducted based on a set of ground rules that form the basis for the respectful interaction of all parties involved in this process. These ground rules will not be considered final until they are agreed upon by 
the Task Force membership. 

• All input from all participants in the process is valued and considered. 
• All participants must come to the process with an open mind and participate openly and honestly. 
• All participants in the process must treat each other with respect and dignity. 
• All decisions made by the Task Force and WisDOT must be arrived at in a clear and transparent manner and stakeholders should agree their input has been duly considered. 
• Minutes of individual stakeholder meetings and Task Force meetings will be maintained by the project team (WisDOT‐BTO) and will be posted online. 
• Members may be replaced on the task force membership if they leave their position or are unable to fulfill the duties of a task force member. 
• The overall goal of WisDOT is to develop a plan which considers the input of and a general project understanding among all stakeholders. However, a general understanding may or may not be achieved on every issue. WisDOT may elect to 

move the process forward in instances where consensus cannot be achieved. 



Meetings 
• June 22, 2023: Kick‐Off Meeting Minutes (https://wisconsindot.gov/Pages/doing‐bus/local‐gov/traffic‐ops/programs/workzone/workzone.aspx) 
• Next Meeting: November, 28, 2023; 10 AM to 12 PM; Virtual via TEAMS and in-person at Hill Farms. 

https://wisconsindot.gov/Pages/doing-bus/local-gov/traffic-ops/programs/workzone/workzone.aspx


Sub‐Task Force Committees –New Products and Technology 

Name Position Email 
1 Craig Hardy Iowa County craig.hardy@iowacounty.org Co‐Chair 
2 Xiao (Shaw) Qin UW‐Milwaukee qinx@uwm.edu Co‐Chair 
3 Michael Seifert Statewide Field Engineer michael.seifert@dot.wi.gov Member 
4 Matt Rauch Supervisor of Traffic Design Unit matt.rauch@dot.wi.gov Member 
5 Joseph Schneider Region Work Zone Engineer joseph.schneider@dot.wi.gov Member 
6 Chad Hines Region Work Zone Engineer chad.hines@dot.wi.gov Member 
7 Joshua Falk Region Work Zone Engineer joshua.falk@dot.wi.gov Member 
8 Tom Boyke Region Work Zone Engineer thomas.boyke@dot.wi.gov Member 
9 Daniel Malicki Interim SE Region Work Zone Engineer daniel.malicki@dot.wi.gov Member 

10 RJ Tilleman NE Region Maintenance Roy.Tilleman@dot.wi.gov Member 
11 Matt Ternes NE Region Maintenance Matthew.Ternes@dot.wi.gov Member 
12 Dave Benish SW Region Maintenance david.benish@dot.wi.gov Member 
13 Mike Greiner SW Region Maintenance MichaelJ.Greiner@dot.wi.gov Member 
14 Michael Hoefs NW Region Maintenance michael.hoefs@dot.wi.gov Member 
15 Erik Emmerson Design Oversight and Standards Section erik.emerson@dot.wi.gov Member 
16 Jill Schwab NE Region Jillian.Schwab@dot.wi.gov Member 
17 Jason Guerts NE Region Jason.Geurts@dot.wi.gov Member 
18 Tammy Buss SW Region tammy.buss@dot.wi.gov Member 
19 Michael Schwendau BOTS michael.schwendau@dot.wi.gov Member 
20 Bryan Olson Sheboygan bryan.olson@sheboygancounty.com Member 
21 Ryan Klopf Musson Brothers rklopf@mussonbrothers.com Member 
22 Philip Reynolds AT&T PR410C@att.com Member 
23 Jean Rogers‐Wedel Dewey's Towing Company deweystowing58@gmail.com Member 
24 Becky Smudde WEMSA Board Member/Harrison Fire Rescue fight4you206@gmail.com Member 
25 Steven Parker TOPS Lab sparker@engr.wisc.edu Member 
26 Mike Aders Mega Rentals MAders@megarentalsinc.com Member 
27 Spencer W Schultz Primoris Utilities Segment SSCHULTZ@prim.com Member 

Sub‐Task Force Committees – Legislation and Statute Changes 
Name Position Email 

1 Marquis Young TIM/ETO Engineer marquis.young@dot.wi.gov Member 
2 Lucas Beckwith Traffic Operations and Safety Engineer lucas.beckwith@dot.wi.gov Member 
3 Joseph Schneider Region Work Zone Engineer joseph.schneider@dot.wi.gov Member 
4 Erik Nilson SW Region Erik.Nilson@dot.wi.gov Member 
5 Dean Steingraber Outagamie County dean.steingraber@outagamie.org Member 
6 Brian Danielson Washburn bdaniels@co.washburn.wi.us Member 
7 Bryan Olson Sheboygan bryan.olson@sheboygancounty.com Member 
8 Ryan Klopf Musson Brothers rklopf@mussonbrothers.com Member 
9 Elise Nelson WTBA enelson@wtba.org Member 

10 Josh Skarsten WE Joshua.Skarsten@wecenergygroup.com Member 
11 Jean Rogers‐Wedel Dewey's Towing Company deweystowing58@gmail.com Member 
12 Becky Smudde WEMSA Board Member/Harrison Fire Rescue fight4you206@gmail.com Member 
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Sub‐Task Force Committees –Education, Public Awareness and Social Media 
Name Position Email 

1 Steven Theisen DTSD Communications Manager steven.theisen@dot.wi.gov Chair 
2 Michael Seifert Statewide Field Engineer michael.seifert@dot.wi.gov Member 
3 Matt Rauch Supervisor of Traffic Design Unit matt.rauch@dot.wi.gov Member 
4 Marquis Young TIM/ETO Engineer marquis.young@dot.wi.gov Member 
5 Lucas Beckwith Traffic Operations and Safety Engineer lucas.beckwith@dot.wi.gov Member 
6 Daniel Malicki Interim SE Region Work Zone Engineer daniel.malicki@dot.wi.gov Member 
7 RJ Tilleman NE Region Maintenance Roy.Tilleman@dot.wi.gov Member 
8 Dave Benish SW Region Maintenance david.benish@dot.wi.gov Member 
9 Rebecca Klein SE Maintenance Rebecca.Klein@dot.wi.gov Member 

10 Jill Schwab NE Region Jillian.Schwab@dot.wi.gov Member 
11 Kurt Flierl SE Region Kurt.Flierl@dot.wi.gov Member 
12 Michael Schwendau BOTS michael.schwendau@dot.wi.gov Member 
13 Jim Griesbach Marathon County jmgriesbach@co.marathon.wi.us Member 
14 Bryan Olson Sheboygan bryan.olson@sheboygancounty.com Member 
15 Jean Rogers‐Wedel Dewey's Towing Company deweystowing58@gmail.com Member 
16 Becky Smudde WEMSA Board Member/Harrison Fire Rescue fight4you206@gmail.com Member 

Sub‐Task Force Committees – Training 
Name Position Email 

1 Michael Seifert Statewide Field Engineer michael.seifert@dot.wi.gov Member 
2 Matt Rauch Supervisor of Traffic Design Unit matt.rauch@dot.wi.gov Member 
3 Stephanie Leranth SE Freeways Work Zone Engineer stephanie.leranth@dot.wi.gov Member 
4 Debbie Sassen NE Region Permit deborah.sassen@dot.wi.gov Member 
5 Dave Benish SW Region Maintenance david.benish@dot.wi.gov Member 
6 Bob Fasick Utility Robert.Fasick@dot.wi.gov Member 
7 Erik Emmerson Design Oversight and Standards Section erik.emerson@dot.wi.gov Member 
8 Captain Brad O'Cain DSP SE Region ‐ Captain Bradley.Ocain@dot.wi.gov Member 
9 Andrew Jacobs DSP NE Region ‐ Sgt AndrewJ.Jacobs@dot.wi.gov Member 

10 Craig Hardy Iowa County craig.hardy@iowacounty.org Member 
11 Bryan Olson Sheboygan bryan.olson@sheboygancounty.com Member 
12 Matt Grove WTBA mgrove@wtba.org Member 
13 Josh Skarsten WE Joshua.Skarsten@wecenergygroup.com Member 
14 Jean Rogers‐Wedel Dewey's Towing Company deweystowing58@gmail.com Member 
15 Tim McChesney Century Fence tmcchesney@centuryfence.com Member 
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Sub‐Task Force Committees – Temporary Traffic Control Design and Set‐Up 
Name Position Email 

1 Josh Skarsten WE Joshua.Skarsten@wecenergygroup.com Chair 
2 Michael Seifert Statewide Field Engineer michael.seifert@dot.wi.gov Member 
3 Lucas Beckwith Traffic Operations and Safety Engineer lucas.beckwith@dot.wi.gov Member 
4 Joseph Schneider Region Work Zone Engineer joseph.schneider@dot.wi.gov Member 
5 Chad Hines Region Work Zone Engineer chad.hines@dot.wi.gov Member 
6 Cara Abts Region Work Zone Engineer cara.abts@dot.wi.gov Member 
7 Joshua Falk Region Work Zone Engineer joshua.falk@dot.wi.gov Member 
8 Tom Boyke Region Work Zone Engineer thomas.boyke@dot.wi.gov Member 
9 Stephanie Leranth SE Freeways Work Zone Engineer stephanie.leranth@dot.wi.gov Member 

10 Daniel Malicki Interim SE Region Work Zone Engineer daniel.malicki@dot.wi.gov Member 
11 RJ Tilleman NE Region Maintenance Roy.Tilleman@dot.wi.gov Member 
12 Randy Franks SW Region Maintenance randy.franks@dot.wi.gov Member 
13 Dave Benish SW Region Maintenance david.benish@dot.wi.gov Member 
14 Rebecca Klein SE Maintenance Rebecca.Klein@dot.wi.gov Member 
15 Kathy Jennings Utility kathy.jennings@dot.wi.gov Member 
16 Erik Emmerson Design Oversight and Standards Section erik.emerson@dot.wi.gov Member 
17 Van Walling Design Oversight and Standards Section van.walling@dot.wi.gov Member 
18 Jill Schwab NE Region Jillian.Schwab@dot.wi.gov Member 
19 Erik Nilson SW Region Erik.Nilson@dot.wi.gov Member 
20 Jason Guerts NE Region Jason.Geurts@dot.wi.gov Member 
21 Tammy Buss SW Region tammy.buss@dot.wi.gov Member 
22 Kurt Flierl SE Region Kurt.Flierl@dot.wi.gov Member 
23 Craig Hardy Iowa County craig.hardy@iowacounty.org Member 
24 Bryan Olson Sheboygan bryan.olson@sheboygancounty.com Member 
25 Ryan Klopf Musson Brothers rklopf@mussonbrothers.com Member 
26 Mitch Marohl Michels mmarohl@michels.us Member 
27 Luke Hahn Lunda lhaun@lundaconstruction.com Member 
28 Xiao (Shaw) Qin UW‐Milwaukee qinx@uwm.edu Member 
29 Tim McChesney Century Fence tmcchesney@centuryfence.com Member 
30 Spencer W Schultz Primoris Utilities Segment SSCHULTZ@prim.com Member 
31 Valerie Payne (back up) BOTS valeriek.payne@dot.wi.gov Member 
32 Andrew Heidtke Statewide Design Engineer andrew.heidtke@dot.wi.gov Member 
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Sub‐Task Force Committees – Law Enforcement and Speeds 
Name Position Email 

1 Marquis Young TIM/ETO Engineer marquis.young@dot.wi.gov Co‐Chair 
2 Lt Edward Witkiewicz DSP SW Region ‐ Lt Edward.Witkiewicz@dot.wi.gov Co‐Chair 
3 Stephanie Leranth SE Freeways Work Zone Engineer stephanie.leranth@dot.wi.gov Member 
4 RJ Tilleman NE Region Maintenance Roy.Tilleman@dot.wi.gov Member 
5 Rebecca Klein SE Maintenance Rebecca.Klein@dot.wi.gov Member 
6 Captain Brad O'Cain DSP SE Region ‐ Captain Bradley.Ocain@dot.wi.gov Member 
7 Brandon Gray DSP NW Region ‐ Trooper brandon.gray@dot.wi.gov Member 
8 Andrew Jacobs DSP NE Region ‐ Sgt AndrewJ.Jacobs@dot.wi.gov Member 
9 Rockie Reuter Mathy rockie.reuter@mathy.com Member 

10 Luke Hahn Lunda lhaun@lundaconstruction.com Member 
11 Josh Skarsten WE Joshua.Skarsten@wecenergygroup.com Member 
12 Philip Reynolds AT&T PR410C@att.com Member 
13 Tim McChesney Century Fence tmcchesney@centuryfence.com Member 
14 Valerie Payne (back up) BOTS valeriek.payne@dot.wi.gov Member 
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Sub‐Task Force Name (TEMPLATE) 
Topic: 

Objective: 
(1 ‐3 sentences for description) 

Chair or Leader: 
Participants: 

Description: 
(Vision, projected benefits, 
background information, etc) 

Expected Duration: Start Date: 
End Date: 

Deliverable: 
(What will be produced at the end?) 

Summary of Findings: 

Implementation Costs: 

Outcome: 



Work Zone Safety Task Force Members 

Name Position Email 
Bureau of Traffic Operations 

Erin Schwark Statewide Work Zone Operations Engineer erin.schwark@dot.wi.gov 
Andrew Heidtke Statewide Design Engineer andrew.heidtke@dot.wi.gov 
Michael Seifert Statewide Field Engineer michael.seifert@dot.wi.gov 
Emily Silverson BTO On‐Site Support ‐ Transportation Engineer emily.silverson@dot.wi.gov 
Matt Rauch Supervisor of Traffic Design Unit matt.rauch@dot.wi.gov 
Bill McNary Chief of Traffic Engineering and Safety Section william.mcnary@dot.wi.gov 
Marquis Young TIM/ETO Engineer marquis.young@dot.wi.gov 
Lucas Beckwith Traffic Operations and Safety Engineer lucas.beckwith@dot.wi.gov 
Anne Reshadi BTO Director Anne.Reshadi@dot.wi.gov 

Region Traffic Operations 
Joseph Schneider Region Work Zone Engineer joseph.schneider@dot.wi.gov 
Chad Hines Region Work Zone Engineer chad.hines@dot.wi.gov 
Cara Abts Region Work Zone Engineer cara.abts@dot.wi.gov 
Joshua Falk Region Work Zone Engineer joshua.falk@dot.wi.gov 
Tom Boyke Region Work Zone Engineer thomas.boyke@dot.wi.gov 
Stephanie Leranth SE Freeways Work Zone Engineer stephanie.leranth@dot.wi.gov 
Daniel Malicki Interim SE Region Work Zone Engineer daniel.malicki@dot.wi.gov 

Regional Maintenance and Permit 
Rich Olson SW Utility Engineer richard.olson@dot.wi.gov 
Chue Hang SE Utility Permit Coordinator chue.hang@dot.wi.gov 
Mike Birschbach SE utility supervisor and former construction utility engineer Michael.Birschbach@dot.wi.gov 
Debbie Sassen NE Region Permit deborah.sassen@dot.wi.gov 
RJ Tilleman NE Region Maintenance Roy.Tilleman@dot.wi.gov 
Matt Ternes NE Region Maintenance Matthew.Ternes@dot.wi.gov 
Randy Franks SW Region Maintenance randy.franks@dot.wi.gov 
Dave Benish SW Region Maintenance david.benish@dot.wi.gov 
Mike Greiner SW Region Maintenance MichaelJ.Greiner@dot.wi.gov 
Michael Hoefs NW Region Maintenance michael.hoefs@dot.wi.gov 
Rebecca Klein SE Maintenance Rebecca.Klein@dot.wi.gov 

Bureau of Highway Maintenance ‐ Utility/Maintenance 
Bob Fasick Utility Robert.Fasick@dot.wi.gov 
Kathy Jennings Utility kathy.jennings@dot.wi.gov 
Abby Williamson back‐up to the rest of the folks abby.williamson@dot.wi.gov 

Bureau of Project Development 
Brian DuPont BPD Construction Oversight ‐ SE Region brian.dupont@dot.wi.gov 
Erik Emmerson Design Oversight and Standards Section erik.emerson@dot.wi.gov 
Van Walling Design Oversight and Standards Section van.walling@dot.wi.gov 
Michael Hoelker BPD Director Michael.Hoelker@dot.wi.gov 

Regional PDS Design 
Jill Schwab NE Region Jillian.Schwab@dot.wi.gov 
Erik Nilson SW Region Erik.Nilson@dot.wi.gov 

Regional PDS Construction 
Jason Guerts NE Region Jason.Geurts@dot.wi.gov 
Tammy Buss SW Region tammy.buss@dot.wi.gov 
Kurt Flierl SE Region Kurt.Flierl@dot.wi.gov 

Division of State Patrol/BOTS 
Michael Schwendau BOTS michael.schwendau@dot.wi.gov 
Valerie Payne (back up) BOTS valeriek.payne@dot.wi.gov 
Captain Brad O'Cain DSP SE Region ‐ Captain Bradley.Ocain@dot.wi.gov 
Brandon Gray DSP NW Region ‐ Trooper brandon.gray@dot.wi.gov 
Andrew Jacobs DSP NE Region ‐ Sgt AndrewJ.Jacobs@dot.wi.gov 
Lt Edward Witkiewicz DSP SW Region ‐ Lt Edward.Witkiewicz@dot.wi.gov 

Office of Public Affairs 
David Hunt Division and Bureau Communications Supervisor david.hunt@dot.wi.gov 
Steven Theisen DTSD Communications Manager steven.theisen@dot.wi.gov 

Name Position Email 
Wisconsin County Highway Association 

Dave Ohnstad Monroe County david.ohnstad@co.monroe.wi.us 
Jim Griesbach Marathon County jmgriesbach@co.marathon.wi.us 
Craig Hardy Iowa County craig.hardy@iowacounty.org 
Dean Steingraber Outagamie County dean.steingraber@outagamie.org 
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Brian Danielson Washburn bdaniels@co.washburn.wi.us 
Bryan Olsen Sheboygan bryan.olson@sheboygancounty.com 

Federal Highway Administration 
David Jolicuer FHWA david.jolicoeur@dot.gov 

Wisconsin Transportation Builders Association 
Matt Grove WTBA mgrove@wtba.org 
Rockie Reuter Mathy rockie.reuter@mathy.com 
Ryan Klopf Musson Brothers rklopf@mussonbrothers.com 
Mitch Marohl Michels mmarohl@michels.us 
Luke Hahn Lunda lhaun@lundaconstruction.com 
Elise Nelson WTBA enelson@wtba.org 

Utility ‐ ask Bob Fasick, Abbey Williamson, Mike Bauman 
Josh Skarsten WE Joshua.Skarsten@wecenergygroup.com 
Philip Reynolds AT&T PR410C@att.com 
Mary Montgomery Alliant Energy marymontgomery@alliantenergy.com 
Jeff Olson TDS Jeffrey.olson@tdstelecom.com 
Jeremy Zehm Frontier Jeremy.zehm@FTR.com 
John Baneck Ayres baneckj@ayresassociates.com 

First Responders ‐ Local ‐ ask Marquis and Mike J. 
Jean Rogers‐Wedel Dewey's Towing Company deweystowing58@gmail.com 
Becky Smudde WEMSA Board Member/Harrison Fire Rescue fight4you206@gmail.com 

Research Agencies 
Andi Bill TOPS Lab bill@wisc.edu 
Steven Parker TOPS Lab sparker@engr.wisc.edu 
Xiao (Shaw) Qin UW‐Milwaukee qinx@uwm.edu 

Traffic Control Contractors 
Mike Aders Mega Rentals MAders@megarentalsinc.com 
Tim McChesney Century Fence tmcchesney@centuryfence.com 
Spencer W Schultz Primoris Utilities Segment SSCHULTZ@prim.com 
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